

No. 19-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSTITUTE FOR INTERNATIONAL
STEEL, INC., SIM-TEX, LP, and KURT ORBAN
PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES and MARK A. MORGAN, ACTING
COMMISSIONER, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS and
BORDER PROTECTION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN B. MORRISON

Counsel of Record

GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET, NW
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Additional Counsel

Listed on Inside Cover

March 25, 2020

Counsel for Petitioners

Donald B. Cameron
R. Will Planert
Julie C. Mendoza
Brady W. Mills
MORRIS MANNING & MARTIN LLP
1401 Eye Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 216-4811
dcameron@mmmlaw.com

Gary N. Horlick
LAW OFFICES OF GARY N. HORLICK
1330 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 882
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-4790
gary.horlick@ghorlick.com

Timothy Meyer
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
131 21st Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 936-8394
tim.meyer@law.vanderbilt.edu

Steve Charnovitz
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-7808
scharnovitz@law.gwu.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY
PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 Operation of Section 232 5

 The President’s 25% Tariff..... 9

 This Litigation 12

 Proceedings Below 13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 17

 A. Petitioners Present an Unusually Strong
 Delegation Claim. 20

 B. *Algonquin* Is a Reason for, Not Against, Granting
 the Petition. 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (Feb. 28, 2020)...	App. 1
Errata to the Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (Feb. 29, 2020).....	App. 23
Opinion of the United States Court of International Trade (Mar. 25, 2019)....	App. 24
Judgment of the United States Court of International Trade (Mar. 25, 2019)....	App. 60
19 U.S.C. § 1862.....	App. 62
Proclamation No. 9705, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018)....	App. 70
Proclamation No. 9711, 83 Fed. Reg. 13,361 (Mar. 28, 2018)....	App. 79
Proclamation No. 9740, 83 Fed. Reg. 20,683 (May 7, 2018).....	App. 89
Proclamation No. 9759, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,857 (June 5, 2018).....	App. 98
Proclamation No. 9772, 83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (Aug. 15, 2018)...	App. 105
Proclamation No. 9886, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,421 (May 21, 2019)...	App. 112
Proclamation No. 9894, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,987 (May 23, 2019)...	App. 119
Plaintiffs' Complaint, filed at the United States Court of International Trade (June 27, 2018)...	App. 126
Letter from Secretary of Defense.....	App. 154

Plaintiffs' Statement of Undisputed Facts, filed at the United States Court of International Trade (July 19, 2018)...	App. 157
Declaration of Richard Chriss, President of AIIS (July 16, 2018).....	App. 163
Declaration of Charles Scianna, President of Sim-Tex (July 19, 2018).....	App. 169
Declaration of John Foster, President of Kurt Orban Partners (July 17, 2018).....	App. 172

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	26
<i>Algonquin SNG, Inc. v. Fed. Energy. Admin.</i> , 518 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel v. United States</i> , No. 18-1317, <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2748 (2019)	4
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	25
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971).....	24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	28
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	15
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	25

<i>Indus. Union Dep't AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	24
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,</i> 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	23
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i> 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,</i> 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	20, 26
<i>Paul v. United States,</i> 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,</i> 490 U.S. 477, 484 (1989).....	17
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	28, 29, 30
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.,</i> 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	24, 33
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	16, 25, 27, 28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Yakus v. United States,</i> 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	16, 25, 26, 27
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	1, 27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	2, 5, 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	8
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8
19 U.S.C. § 1862.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 255.....	1, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Defs.' Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Severstal Export GMBH, et al. v. United States</i> , No. 18-00057 (Ct. Int'l Trade May 3, 2018), 2018 WL 1779351	9
Proclamation No. 9704, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,619 (Mar. 15, 2018)	10
Proclamation No. 9705, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018)	10
Proclamation No. 9711, 83 Fed. Reg. 13,361 (Mar. 28, 2018)	10-11
Proclamation No. 9740, 83 Fed. Reg. 20,683 (May 7, 2018).....	11
Proclamation No. 9759, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,857 (June 5, 2018)	11
Proclamation No. 9772, 83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (Aug. 15, 2018).....	11
Proclamation No. 9886, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,421 (May 21, 2019)	11
Proclamation No. 9894, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,987 (May 23, 2019).....	11

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Am. Inst.
for Int'l Steel v. United States*, No.
18-00152 (Ct. Int'l Trade Mar. 25,
2019), ECF No. 46..... 26
